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assessment, and direct payment of such assessment 
to be made not later than the thirty-first day of Decem-
ber, next following. 

Sizarrorr 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 28, 1E2. 

Amended. 

Senate die- 

[No. 208, B.] 	 [Published April 10, 1882.) 
CHAPTER 241. 

AN ACT tr) amend the charter of the city of Beaver Dam. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 

and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 3 of title 8 of chapter 112, of 

the laws of 1878, entitled "an act to consolidate and 
amend the act to incorporate the city of Beaver Dam 
and the several acts amendatory thereof," is hereby 
amended by striking out the words " twenty-five thous-
and" where it occurs in said section and insert therein 
"thirty-five thousand" so that said section when so 
amended shall read as follows : Secti-n 3. No debt 
shall be contracted against the city or order drawn up-
on the treasurer, unless the same :shall be authorized 
by a majority of all the aldermen elect, and the vote 
authorizing the same, shall be entered by ayes and noes 
upon the journal of the council, and no money shall 
be appropriated for any purpose whatever except such 
as is expressly authorized by this act, and it shall not 
be allowed ; neither shall it be legal in any manner 
whatever, nor at any time to contract a debt against 
the city (over and aside from the current expenses of 
the city government) for any and all purposes to exceed 
the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars, but no such 
debt shall be contracted except by a vote of two-thirds 
of the members elect. 

SEcTicirr 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 28, 1882. 

[No. 288, B.] 	 [Published April 8, 1 ] 
CHAPTER 242. 

AN ACT to apportion the state Into senate and assembly Ells. 
tricts. 

The people of the state of Wtsconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcnorr 1. Until there shall be a new apportion-

ment, the senators shall be apportioned among the 
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several districts of this state as hereinafter mentioned, 
and each district shall be entitled to elect one senator. 

The counties of Door, Florence, Kewaunee, Lan-
glade, Marinette and Oconto, shall constitute the first 
senate district. 

The county of Brown shall constitute the second sen-
ate district. 

The county of Racine shall constitute the third sen-
ate district 

The counties of Crawford and Vernon shall consti-
tute the fourth senate district. 

The first, sixth, ninth, tenth and thirteenth wards in 
the city of Milwaukee, and the towns of Granville, 
Milwaukee and Wauwatosa in the county of Milwaukee, 
shall constitute the fifth senate district. 

The filth, eighth, eleventh and twelfth wards in the 
city of Milwaukee, and the towns of Franklin, Green-
field, Lake al d Oak Creek, in the county of Milwaukee, 
shall constitute the sixth senate district. 

The second, third, fourth and seventh wards in the 
city of Milwaukee shall constitute the seventh senate 
district. 

The counties of Kenosha and Walworth shall con-
stitute the eighth senate district 

The counties of Green Lake, Portage and Waushara 
shall constitute the ninth senate district 

The county of Waukesha shall constitute the tenth 
senate district 

The counties of Ashland, Clark, Lincoln, Price, 
Taylor and Wood, shall constitute the eleventh senate 
district. 

The counties of Green and La Fayette shall consti-
tute the twelfth senate district 

The county of Dodge shall constitute the thirteenth 
senate district 

The counties of Juneau and Sauk shall constitute the 
fourteenth senate district 

The county of Manitowoc shall constitute the fif-
teenth senate district. 

The county of Grant shall constitute the sixteenth 
senate district. 

The county of Rock shall constitute the seventeenth 
senate district. 

The towns of Alto, Byron, Eldorado, Empire, Fond 
du Lac, Friendship), Lamartine, Metomen, 0akfield, 
Ripon, Rosendale, Springvale, and Waupun, and the 
cities of Fond du Lac and Ripon, and the north ward 
of the city of Waupun, in the county of Fond du Lac, 
shall constitute the eighteenth senate district. 
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Asoembly die. 
tricts. 

The county of Winnebago shall constitute the nine-
teenth senate district 

The county nf Sheboygan and the towns of Ashford 
Auburn, Calumet, E len, Forest, Marshfield, Osceola 
and Taycheedah in the county of Fond du Lac, shall 
constitute the twentieth senate district. 

The counties of Marathon, Shawano and Waupaea 
shall constitute the twenty-first senate digrict 

The counties of Calumet and Outagamie shall con-
stitute the twenty-second senate district. 

The county of Jefferson shall constitute the twenty-
third senate district. 

The counties of Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, 
Polk and St. Croix shall constitute the twenty-fourth 
senate district. 

The counties of E au Claire, Pepin, and Pierce shall 
constitute the twenty-fifth senate district 

The county of Dane shall constitute the twenty-sixth 
senate district 

The counties of Adams, Columbia and Marquette 
shall constitute the twenty-seventh senate district 

The counties of Iowa and Richland shall constitute 
the twentyeighth senate district 

The counties of Buffalo and Trempealeau shall con-
stitute the twenty-ninth senate district. 

The counties of Dunn and Chippewa shall constitute 
the thirieth senate district 

The county of Ls Crosse shall constitute the thirty-
first senate district. 

The counties of Monroe and Jackson &jail constitute 
the thirty-second senate district 

The counties of Ozaukee and Washington shall con-
stitute the thirty-third senate district. 

SECTION 2. Until there shall be a new apportion-
ment, the members of the assembly shall be apportioned 
among the several districts °I the state as hereinafter 
mentioned, and each district shall be entitled to elect 
one member of assembly : 

The county of Clark shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of La Crosse shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Eau Claire shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Jackson shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The county of St. Croix shall constitute an assembly 
district 
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The county of Buffalo shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Pierce shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Trempealeau shall constitute an as-
sembly district 

The county of Pepin shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The towns of Angelo, Jefferson, La Fayette, Leon, 
Little Falls, New Lyme, Portland, Ridgeville, Sparta, 
and Wells, in the county of Monroe, shall constitute the 
first assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Adrian, Byron, Clifton, Glendale, 
Greenfield, La Grange, Lincoln, Sheldon, Tomah, 
Wellington, Oakdale and Wilton, in the county of 
Monroe, shall constitute the second assembly district 
in said county. 

The towns of Bergen, Coon, Christiana, Franklin, 
Genoa, Hamburg, Harmony, Jefferson, Sterling and 
Wheatland in the county of Vernon, shall constitute 
the first assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Clinton, Forest, Greenwood, Hillsboro, 
Kickapo, Liberty, St irk, Union, Viroqua, Webster 
and Whitestown, in the county of Vernon, shall con-
stitute the second assembly district in said county. 

The counties of Adams and Marquette shall consti-
tute an assembly district. 

The county of Wood shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The county of Dunn shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Polk shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The counties of thrron, Bayfield, Burnett and Doug-
shall constitute an assembly district. 

The county ot Chippewa shall constitute an assem-
bly district 

The county of Portage shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Marathon shall constitute an assem-
bly district 

The counties of Marinette and Florence shall con-
stitute an assembly district 

The county of Shawano shall constitute an assem-
bly district 

The °counties of Langlade and Oconto shall consti-
tute an assembly district. 

The counties of Ashland, Lincoln, Price and Tay-
lor shall constitute an assembly district. 
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• The county of Kenosha shall constitote an assembly 
district. 

The city of Racine, in the county of Racine shall 
constitute the first assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Burlington, Ca!edonia, Dover, Mount 
Pleasant, Norway, Rochester, Raymond, Waterford 
and Yorkville, in the county of Racine shall constitute 
the second assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Avon, Beloit, Center, Newark, Mag-
nolia, Plymouth, Spring Valley and Union, and the 
city of Beloit in the county of Rock, shall constitute 
the first assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Janesville and Rock and the city of 
Janesville, in the county of Rock, shall constitute the 
second assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Bradford, Clinton, Fulton, Harmony, 
Johnstown, La Prairie, Lima, Milton, Porter and Turtle, 
in the county of Rock, shall constitute the third as-
sembly district in said county. 

The county of Waukesha shall constitute an assem-
bly district. 

The towns of Darien, Delavan, La Grange, Rich-
mond, Sharon, Sugar Creek, and Whitewater, except-
ing therefrom the village of Elkhorn, in the county of 
Walworth, shall constitute the first assembly district in 
said county. 

The towns of Bloomfield, East Troy, Geneva, La 
Fayette, Linn, Lyons, Spring Prairie, Troy, and Wal-
worth, and the village of Elkhorn, shall constitute the 
second assembly district in said county. 

The first ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the 
county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the first assem-
bly district in said county. 

The second ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the 
county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the second as-
sembly district in said county. 

The third ward of the city of Milwaukee in the 
county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the third assem-
bly district in said county. 

The fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the 
county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the fourth as-
sembly district in said county. 

The fifth and twelfth wards of the city of Milwaukee, 
in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the fifth 
assembly district in said county. 

The sixth and thirteenth wards of the city of Mil-
waukee, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute 
the sixth assembly district in said county. 

The seventh ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the 
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county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the seventh as-
semby district in said county. 

The eighth and eleventh wards of the city of Mil-
waukee, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute 
the eighth assembly district in said county. 

The ninth ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the 
county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the ninth assem-
bly district in said county. 

The tenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the 
county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the tenth assem-
bly district in said county. 

The towns of Granville, Milwaukee and Wauwatosa, 
in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the eleventh 
assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Franklin
' 
 Greenfield, Lake and Oak 

Creek, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the 
twel(th assembly district in said county. 

The county of Ozaukee shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The towns of Erin, Germantown, Hartford, Jackson, 
Polk and Richfield, in the county of Washington, 
shall constitute the first assembly district in said 
county. 

The towns of Addison, Barton Farmington, Ke-
waskurn, Trenton, Wayne and West Bend, in the 
county of Washington, shall constitute the second as-
sembly district in said county. 

The towns of Beaver Dam, Calamus, Elba, Port-
land, Shields, Westford and the city of Beaver Dam, 
in the county of Dodge, shall constitute the first as-
sembly district in said county. 

The towns of Burnett, Chester, Fox Lake, Oak 
Grove, Trenton and the south ward of the city of 
Waupun and the east ward of the village of Randolph, 
in the county of Dodge, shall constitute the second as-
sembly district in said county. 

The towns of Herman, Hubbard, Lomira, Leroy, 
Theresa and Williamstown, in the county of Dodge, 
shall constitute the third assembly district in said 
county. 

The towns of Ashippun, Clyman, Emmet, Hustis-
ford, Lebanon, Lowell and Rubicon, and the fifth and 
sixth wards of the city of Watertown, in the county 
of Dodge, shall constitute the fourth assembly district 
in said county. 

The towns of Alto, Eldorado, Friendship, Lamar-
tine, Mentomen, Ripon, Rosendale, Springvale and 
Waupun, the city of Ripon and the north ward of the 
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city of Waupun, in the county of Fond du Lac, shall 
constitute the first assemby district in said county. 

The towns of Byron, Empire, Fond du Lac and Oak. 
field, and the city of Fond du Lac, in the county • of 
Fond du Lao, shall constitute the second assembly dis-
trict in said county. 

The towns of Ashford, Auburn, Calumet, Eden, 
Forest, Marshfield, Osceola and Taycheedah, in the 
county of Fond du Lac, shall constitute the third as-
sembly district in said county. 

The towns of Herman, Mosel, Rhine, Russell, ani 
Sheboygan, and the city of Sheboygan, in the county 
of Sheboygan, shall constitute the first assembly dis-
trict in said county. - 

The towns of Greenbush, Lyndon, Mitchell, She-
boygan Falls, and Plymouth, and the city of Plymouth 
and village of Sheboygan Falls, in the county of She-
boygan, shall constitute the second assembly district in 
said county. 

The towns of Holland, Lima, Scott, Sherman and 
Wilson, in the county of Sheboygan, shall constitute 
the third assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Schleswig, Meeme, Eaton, Liberty, 
Rockland, °Ito, Maple Grove and Franklin in the 
county of Manitowoc, shall constitute the first assem-
bly district in said county. 

The town of Two Rivers, Two creeks, Mishicott, Gib-
son, Cooperstown, and Kossuth, and the city of Two 
Rivers, in the county of Manitowoc, shall constitute 
the second assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Centreville, Manitowoc, Manitowoc 
Rapids and Newton and the city of Manitowoc, in the 
county of Manitowoc, shall constitute the third assem-
bly district in said county. 

The county of Richland shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Crawford shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The towns of Arena, Moscow, Mineral Point, Ridge-
way and Walwick and the city of Mineral Point, in the 
county of Iowa shall constitute the first assembly dis-
trict in said county. 

The towns of Clyde, Dodgeville, Eden, Highland, 
Linden, Mifflin, Pulaski and Wyoming, in the county 
of Iowa, shall constitute the second assembly district 
in said empty. 

The towns of Clifton, Ellenboro, Harrison, Hazel 
Green, Jamestown, Lima, Paris, Platteville and Smel- 
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ser, in the county of Grant, shall constisute the first 
assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Beetown, Bloomington, Cassville, Glen 
Haven, Lancaster, Liberty, Little Grant, Potosi and 
Waterloo, in the county of Grant, shall constitute the 
second assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Castle Rock, Boscobel, Fennimore, 
Hickory Grove, Marion, M illville, Mt. Hope, Mt. Ida, 
Muscoda, Patch Grove, Watterstown, Wingville, Wood-
man and Wyalusing, in the county of Grant shall 
constitute the third assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Allouez, Bellevue, Depele, Eaton, 
Humboldt, Preble, Green Bay, Scott and New Den-
mark and the city of Green Bay and village of East 
Depere in the county of Brown, shall constitute the 
first assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Ashwaubenon, Glenmore, Holland, 
Howard, Lawrence, Pittsfield, Suamico, Morrison, 
Rockland and Wrightstown and the city of Fort How-
ard and the village of West Depere, in the county of 
Brown, shall constitute the second assembly district in 
said county. 

The towns of Brillion, Brothertown, Charlestown, 
Chilton, New Holstein, Rantoul and Stockbridge and 
the city of Chilton in the county of Calumet shall 
constitute an assembly district. 

The towns of Harrison and Woodville in the county 
of Calumet and the towns of Buchanan and Kau-
kauna and the third, fourth, fifth and sixth wards of 
the city of Appleton in the county of Outagamie shall 
constitute an assembly district. 

Tne towns of Grand Chute Center, Freedom and 
Osborn and the first and second wards of the city of 
Appleton in the county of Outagamie shall constitute 
an assembly district. 

The towns of Black Creek, Bovina, Cicero, Dale, 
Deer Creek, Ellington, Greenville, Hortonia, Liberty, 
Maine, Maple Creek and Seymour, and the city of Sey-
mour and the third ward of the city of New London 
in the county of Outagamie shall constitute an assem-
bly district. 

The county of Green Lake shall constitute an assem-
bly district. 

The county of Waushara shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Door shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The county of Kewaunee shall constitute an assem-
bly district 
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The towns of Caledonia, Dayton, Farmington, Fre-
mont, Lind, Royalton, Waupaca. and Weyauwega, and 
the city of Waupaca and the village of Weyanwega in 
tbe county of Waupaca shall constitute the first assem-
bly district in said county. 

The towns of Bear Crpek, Dupont, Helvetia, Iola, 
Iarrabee, Lebsnon, Little Wolf, Matteson, Mukwa, 
Scandinavia, St. Lawrence, and Union, and the first, 
second, fourth and fifth wards of the city of New Lon-
don, in the county of Waupaca, shall constitute the 
second assembly district in said clunty. 

The towns of Adirns, Albany, Brooklyn, Exeter, 
Mount Pleasant, New Glarus, Washington and York, 
in the county of Green, shall constitute the first assem-
bly district in said county. 

The towns of Cadiz Clarno, Decatur, Jefferson, Jor-
dan, Monroe, Spring Grove and Sylvester, in the county 
of Green, shall constitute the second assembly district 
in said county. 

The towns of Argyle, Blanchard, Darlington, Fayette, 
Gratiot, Wiota. Wayne and Willow Springs, in the 
county of La Fiyette, shall constitute the first assem-
bly district in said county. 

The towns of Benton, Belmont, Elk Grove, Monti-
cello, Kendall, New Digging, Shullsburg, Seymour and 
White Oak Springs, in the county of La Fayecte, shall 
constitute the second assembly district in said county. 

The county of Juneau shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The towns of Bear Creek, Franklin, Honey Creek, 
Ironton. Merrimac, Prairie du Sac, Surapter, Spring 
Green, Troy, Washington and Westfield, in the county 
of Ssuk, shall constitute the first assembly district in 
said county. 

The towns of Bsraboo, Dalton, Dellona, Excelsior, 
Fairfield, Freedom, Greenfield, LI Valle, Reedsburg, 
Winfield and Wo3dland and the city of Baraboo, in 
the county of Sauk, shall constitute the second assem-
bly district in said county. 

The towns of Arlington, Caledonia, Dekorra, Fort 
Winnebago. Lewiston, Lodi, Marcellon. Newport, Pa-
cific and West Point, and the city of Portage, in the 
county of. Columbia, shall constitute the first assembly 
district in said county. 

The towns of Columbus, Courtland, Fountain Prai-
rie, Hampden, Leeds, Lowville, Otsego, Randolph, 
Scott, Springvale, Wyoeena and the west ward of the 
village of Randolph, and the city of Columbus, in the 
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county of Columbia, shall constitute the second assem-
bly district in said county. 

The towns of Concord, Farmington, 'sonic'. Milford, 
Waterloo, Watertown, and the village of Waterloo, 
and the first, sec md, third, fourth and seventh wards 
of the city of Watertown, in the county of Jefferson, 
shall constitute the first assembly district in said 
county. 

The towns of Aztalan, Cold Spring, Hebron, Jeffer-
son, Koshkonong, Lake Mills, Oakland, Palmyra, 
Sullivan and Sumner, in the county of Jefferson, shall 
constitute the second assembly district in said county. 

The city of Madison in the county of Dane, shall 
constitute the first assembly district in said county. 

The towns ot Br:stol, Burke, Cottage Grove, 'Deer-
field, Medina, Sun Prairie, Vienna, Windsor and York, 
and the village of Sun Prairie, in the county of Dane, 
shall constitute the second assembly district in said 
county. 

The towns of Albion, Blooming Grove, Christiana, 
Dunkirk, Dunn, Fitchburg, Madison, Pleasant Springs 
and Rutland and the village of Stoughton, in the 
county of Dane, shall constitute the third assembly-
district in said county. 

The towns oi Black Eirth, Blue Mounds, Mazo. 
manic, Montrose, Oregon, Perry, Primrose, Springdale, 
Vermont and Verona, in the county of Dane, shall 
constitute the fourth assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Berry, Cross Plains, Dane, Middle-
ton. Roxbury, Springfield and Westport, in the county 
of Dane, shall constitute the fifth assembly district in 
said county. 

The town of Oshkosh, and the first, second, fourth, 
fifth and sixth wards of the city of Oshkosh, in the 
county of Winnebago, shall constitute the first assem-
bly district in said county. 

The towns of Neenah, Menasha, Clayton, Winches-
ter, Winneconne and Vineland, and the cities of Nee-
nah and Menasha, in the county of Winnebago, shall 
constitute the second assembly district in said county. 

The towns of Algoma, Black Wolf, Nekirni, Ne-
peuskun, Poygan, Omro, Rushford, Utica and Wolf 
River, and the third ward of the city of Oshkosh, in 
the county of Winnebago, shall constitute the third 
assembly district in said county. 

SEcrioN 3. In case any town, city or ward has not la wan town°, 
been attached to or included in any asembly district cJtja  tz  not 

by its proper name or designation, or has been omit- 
54 - LetWIL 
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General e:oe- 
Mon, iSit. 

Appropriation. 

Congressional 
Matneta. 

ted from any cause, in this act, such town shall be ni 
a part of the assembly district in which the adjoining 
town having thslargest population in the same senato-
rial district is situated, and such city or ward shall be 
part of the assembly district in which the adjoining 
town or ward having the largest population in the 
same senatorial district is situated. Every incorporated 
village, for the purposes of this act, shall be regarded 
as a part of the town or towns in which it is situated,. 
unless specially mentioned in this act If any county
shall be omitted by this act, it shall be attached to and 
form a part of the assembly and senate districts adjoin-
ing, having the smallest population. 

SECTION I. At the general election in November, 
1882, there shall be elected in the odd numbered sen-
ate districts above described a senator from each dis-
trict, whose term of office shall expire in four years 
after the commencement of such term. 

SsorioN 5. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 28, 1882. 

[No. 145, 8.] 	 [Published April 11, 1882.] 
CHAPTER 243. 

AN ACT to appropriate to the Northern Wisconsin Agricnl-
al and Mechanical Association a sum of money therein 
named. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in eenate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. There is hereby appropriated to the 

Northern Wisconsin Agricultural and Mechanical As-
sociation the sum of one thousand dollars, out of any 
money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated ; 
provided, that their next annual exhibition shall not be 
held at the same time of the next annual exhibition of 
the State Agricultural Society. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 28, 1882. 

[No.241, 8.1 	 [Published April 11, 1. 2.] 

CHAPTER 244. 
AN ACT to apportion the site into congressional districts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SscrioN 1. Until otherwise provided by law, the 

state of Wisconsin shall be divided into nine congres- 


